
 
From: Chris Field/R10/USEPA/US 
To: Bob.mattson@alaska.gov, "Bornemann, Scott CAPT" <Scott.W.Bornemann@uscg.mil>, 

<brad.smith@noaa.gov>, <brian.swanson@gsa.gov>, Calvin Terada/R10/USEPA/US@EPA, 
Matthew Carr/R10/USEPA/US@EPA, <Cindy.Sacks@faa.gov>, <Clark.Pitchford@navy.mil>, 
Marcia Combes/R10/USEPA/US@EPA, Rebecca Connell/LV/USEPA/US@EPA, 
<dale.gardner@alaska.gov>, <Diane.Clark@rl.Doe.Gov>, <Doug.Helton@noaa.gov>, "Duignan, 
Kathleen A CAPT" <Kathleen.A.Duignan@uscg.mil>, "Everett, Mark CDR" 
<Mark.Everett@uscg.mil>, Mike Faulkner/DC/USEPA/US@EPA, "Feldis, Kevin" 
<Kevin.Feldis@usdoj.gov>, Chris Field/R10/USEPA/US@EPA, "Fosdick, Jason CAPT" 
<Jason.A.Fosdick@uscg.mil>, "Gary Folley" <Gary.Folley@alaska.gov>, "Gary Sonnenberg" 
<gsonnenberg@fs.fed.us>, <Gary.Hufford@noaa.gov>, <George.Hart1@navy.mil>, "Hawkins, 
Benjamin CDR" <Benjamin.J.Hawkins@uscg.mil>, <JJSmith@anthc.org>, 
<John.Whitney@noaa.gov>, <JSarcone@cdc.gov>, <Ketcham.Scott@dol.gov>, 
<Larry.Dietrick@alaska.gov>, <larry.iwamoto@alaska.gov>, "Lloyd, Craig B CAPT" 
<Craig.B.Lloyd@uscg.mil>, "McNutt, Cecil D. GS" <Cecil.D.McNutt@uscg.mil>, 
<Mervin.E.Mullins@usace.army.mil>, <Michael_Lengle@sra.com>, 
<Michelle.gillaspie@elmendorf.af.mil>, <Mike.Underhill@usdoj.gov>, "Mutter, Douglas" 
<douglas_mutter@ios.doi.gov>, Nicholas Knowles/R10/USEPA/US@EPA, "Pamela Bergmann" 
<Pamela_Bergmann@ios.doi.gov>, <Pauli.Matthew@dol.gov>, <R_A_Rick_Schieffer@rl.gov>, 
<R_D_Doug_Hildebrand@rl.gov>, <richard.deir@dhs.gov>, <rkauffman@cdc.gov>, 
<Robert.Forgit@dhs.gov>, <sadie.wright@noaa.gov>, <samcarlson@fs.fed.us>, "Sarcone, Joe" 
<iqq5@cdc.gov>, "Shaw, Adam CAPT" <Adam.J.Shaw@uscg.mil>, <Thomas.Wilder@dhs.gov>, 
Robert Whittier/R10/USEPA/US@EPA, <william.boucher@navy.mil>, 
<William.zagrocki@elmendorf.af.mil>, <banta@pwsrcac.org>, <mark.swanson@pwsrcac.org>, 
<munger@circac.org>, <Saupe@circac.org>, <schantz@pwsrcac.org>, <swiss@pwsrcac.org> 

Date: 03/29/2012 02:54 PM 
Subject: Re: FW: U.S. Department of the Interior dispersant preauthorization 
 
Pamela,  
Thank you for your letter today regarding re-instatement of pre-authorization in PWS and CI. 
 
*** Important message to All RRT members and FOSCs: 
 
On December 8, 2011, I issued a memo to clarify EPA's understanding of the status of Pre-
authorization in Alaska, pursuant to the DOI letter of 2008, which withdrew DOI approval of the 
Pre-authorization Plan in Annex F, and effectively dissolved dispersant pre-authorization in 
Alaska.   
 
Regarding the DOI letter issued today, it is EPA's understanding that in accordance with 
Subpart J of the National Contingency Plan, Pre-authorization in PWS and CI, has been re-
instated, as defined in the DOI letter.  FOSCs should read the DOI letter carefully and seek 
clarification from DOI for any aspects of the letter or the conditions of Pre-authorization that 
aren't clear. 
 
The EPA and USCG Co-Chairs of the Alaska RRT have asked the Science and Technology 
committee to prioritize the 2012 revision of the Alaska Oil Dispersant Guidelines, to reflect the 
lessons learned from recent spill applications and to incorporate the latest in dispersant 
research and technology.  The STC will meet again on April 25th to move this task forward.  By 
the end of 2012 we hope to have a revised Dispersant Pre-authorization Plan that further 
enhances clarity, consistency with Subpart J of the NCP, and ensures that dispersants continue 
to be a viable tool in the FOSC tool box, for Alaska. 
 
Chris D. Field, Program Manager 
EPA Emergency Management Program, R-10 
(206) 553-1674 


